
 2021 JL

013 - Frame, Bumper and Fascia   310.01 - Bumper, Rear, [MBC], [AB7] 
Dealer Comments: 

Prop
ert

y o
f F

CA U
S LL

C

 11/08/21 Page 1



 2021 JL

013 - Frame, Bumper and Fascia   310.01 - Bumper, Rear, [MBC], [AB7] 

Pos Description Part Number Qty Eng Trans Line
1 PANEL, Close out
1 PANEL, Close out, Right 68349682AE 1 J U
1 PANEL, Close out, Right 68349682AE 1 J U X
1 PANEL, Close out, Left 68349683AE 1 J U
1 PANEL, Close out, Left 68349683AE 1 J U X
2 BRACKET, Rear Bumper

2 BRACKET, Rear Bumper, [MB5]
OR [MBC] OR [MBQ] 68295344AA 1 J U

2 BRACKET, Rear Bumper, [MB5]
OR [MBC] OR [MBQ] 68295344AA 1 J U X

3 PUSH NUT
3 PUSH NUT, [X8W], [MBC] 06510197AA 16 J U
3 PUSH NUT, [X8W], [MBC] 06510197AA 16 J U X
4 CLIP, Fascia
4 CLIP, Fascia, [X8W], [MBC] 68225214AA 6 J U
4 CLIP, Fascia, [X8W], [MBC] 68225214AA 6 J U X
5 END CAP, Bumper

5 END CAP, Bumper, Right,
[X8W], [MBC] 68298822AB 1 J U

5 END CAP, Bumper, Left, [X8W],
[MBC] 68298823AB 1 J U

6 BRACKET, Rear Bumper

6 BRACKET, Rear Bumper, Left,
[X8W], [MBC] 68335607AB 1 J U

6 BRACKET, Rear Bumper, Left,
[X8W], [MBC] 68335607AB 1 J U X

6 BRACKET, Rear Bumper, Right,
[X8W], [MBC] 68335608AB 1 J U

6 BRACKET, Rear Bumper, Right,
[X8W], [MBC] 68335608AB 1 J U X

7 BRACKET, Rear Bumper

7 BRACKET, Rear Bumper,
[MBC] OR [MBQ], [X8W] 68349548AB 1 J U

7 BRACKET, Rear Bumper,
[MBC] OR [MBQ], [X8W] 68349548AB 1 J U X

8 NUT, M10x1.5, (Serviced in
Assembly)

9 SCREW
9 SCREW, [X8W], [MBC] 68340509AA 16 J U
9 SCREW, [X8W], [MBC] 68340509AA 16 J U X

10 BOLT AND CONED WASHER,
Hex Head, M10x1.5x30 06104414AA 2 J U

11 BOLT, Hex Flange Head,
M12X1.50X110.00

11
BOLT, Hex Flange Head,
M12X1.50X110.00, [MBC] OR
[MBQ]

06104246AA 2 J U

Prop
ert

y o
f F

CA U
S LL

C

 11/08/21 Page 2



Pos Description Part Number Qty Eng Trans Line

11
BOLT, Hex Flange Head,
M12X1.50X110.00, [MBC] OR
[MBQ]

06104246AA 2 J U X

12
NUT, M12X1.50, With Item #3
Rear Bumper Bracket Only,
(Serviced in Assembly)

13 BRACKET, Rear Bumper

13 BRACKET, Rear Bumper,
[MBC] OR [MBQ] 68335618AC 1 J U

13 BRACKET, Rear Bumper,
[MBC] OR [MBQ] 68335618AC 1 J U X

14 LOCK NUT, M4.8X1.60

14 LOCK NUT, M4.8X1.60, [MB5]
OR [MBC] OR [MBQ] 06509799AA 3 J U

14 LOCK NUT, M4.8X1.60, [MB5]
OR [MBC] OR [MBQ] 06509799AA 3 J U X

15 SCREW, Hex Head

15 SCREW, Hex Head, [MBC] OR
[MBQ] 06512086AA 3 J U

15 SCREW, Hex Head, [MBC] OR
[MBQ] 06512086AA 3 J U X

16 SCREW AND WASHER, Hex
Head, M6x1x20

16
SCREW AND WASHER, Hex
Head, M6x1x20, [MBC] OR
[MBQ]

06511050AA 2 J U

16
SCREW AND WASHER, Hex
Head, M6x1x20, [MBC] OR
[MBQ]

06511050AA 2 J U X

17 STUD, Weld
17 STUD, Weld, [X8W], [MBC] 06511998AA 4 J U
17 STUD, Weld, [X8W], [MBC] 06511998AA 4 J U X
18 BRACKET, Rear Bumper
18 BRACKET, Rear Bumper, Right 68295346AC 1 J U
18 BRACKET, Rear Bumper, Right 68295346AC 1 J U X
18 BRACKET, Rear Bumper, Left 68335029AC 1 J U
18 BRACKET, Rear Bumper, Left 68335029AC 1 J U X
19 NUT, M10x1.5

19 NUT, M10x1.5, [MBC] OR [MD6]
OR [MBQ] 06104727AA 4 J U

19 NUT, M10x1.5, [MBC] OR [MD6]
OR [MBQ] 06104727AA 4 J U X

20 SCREW, Hex Flange Head,
M14x1.50x40.00

20 SCREW, Hex Flange Head,
M14x1.50x40.00, [AB7] 06509336AA 2 J U

20 SCREW, Hex Flange Head,
M14x1.50x40.00, [AB7] 06509336AA 2 J U X

21 BRACKET, Rear Bumper,
Center

21 BRACKET, Rear Bumper,
Center 68335617AA 1 J U

Prop
ert

y o
f F

CA U
S LL

C

 11/08/21 Page 3



Pos Description Part Number Qty Eng Trans Line

21 BRACKET, Rear Bumper,
Center 68335617AA 1 J U X

22 ABSORBER, Rear Energy

22 ABSORBER, Rear Energy,
[X8W], [MBC] 68329883AD 1 J U

22 ABSORBER, Rear Energy,
[X8W], [MBC] 68329883AD 1 J U X

23 BUMPER, Rear

23 BUMPER, Rear, [X8W], [MBC],
[AB7] 6QE27RXFAB 1 J U

23 BUMPER, Rear, [X8W], [MBC],
[AB7] 6QE27RXFAB 1 J U X

24 LAMP, Rear Fog, See Group 08,
(Reference Only)

25 LAMP, License Plate

25 LAMP, License Plate, [X8W],
[MBC] 68318608AB 1 J U

25 LAMP, License Plate, [X8W],
[MBC] 68318608AB 1 J U X

26 BRACKET KIT, License Plate

26 BRACKET KIT, License Plate,
[X8W], [MBC], [AB7] 68500324AA 1 J U

26 BRACKET KIT, License Plate,
[X8W], [MBC], [AB7] 68500324AA 1 J U X

27
RIVET, BLIND BULB,
M4.8X22.60, License Plate
Bracket To Bumper

27
RIVET, BLIND BULB,
M4.8X22.60, License Plate
Bracket To Bumper, [X8W],
[MBC], [AB7]

06510520AA 4 J U

27
RIVET, BLIND BULB,
M4.8X22.60, License Plate
Bracket To Bumper, [X8W],
[MBC], [AB7]

06510520AA 4 J U X

28
SCREW, Tapping Hex Flange
Head, .250-14X.750, License
Plate Attaching

28
            SCREW, Tapping Hex
Flange Head, .250-14X.750,
License Plate Attaching

06034866 2 J U

28
            SCREW, Tapping Hex
Flange Head, .250-14X.750,
License Plate Attaching

06034866 2 J U XProp
ert

y o
f F

CA U
S LL

C

 11/08/21 Page 4


